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NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 20766
TH RD DIVI SION Docket Number CL-20763

[rwin M. Lieberman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Raflway, Airline and Steanship
( Aerks, Freight Handlers, Express and
( Station Employes
PARTIES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Mssouri Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O ai m of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(GL-7638) t hat :

1. Carrier violated Rule 18 of the Cerks' Agreenent, when,
on August 6, 1973, followi ng investigation, ii: disciplined Oerk Robere
E. Hollowell, after failing to sustain the charge as set forth in the
caption of the Investigation (Carrier's File 205-4785).

2. Carrier's action in assessing M. Hollowell's personal
record with thirty (30) days' deferred suspension was arbitrary, harsh
and an abuse of discretion.

3. Carrier shall now berequired to expunge the discipline
assessed and all reference thereto from Mr, Hollowell's personal record.

OPINLON OF BOARD:  This is a discipline dispute involving Cainant's

alleged falsification of the reasons he gave for not
protecting his assignment on June 30, 1973.

Petitioner raises serious questions concerning the conduct of
the investigatory hearing in this case. The record reveals that the
conduct of the hearing Oficer was far fromexenplary in that he did {me
pede Claimant's representative in a nunber of questions he desired to
raise with Carrier's witness and in other respects as well. Although we
do not condone the conduct of the hearing 0fficexr, on balaace, We do not
fiud that it was sufficiently prejudicial per se to upset the discipline
in the case.

The crux of this digpute i S whether or not there was sufficient
evi dence adduced in the investigation to supFort Carrier's conclusion
that Caimant was guilty of falsification. hs record indicates that
Carrier's entire basis for the charge and conclusfecn Of guilt is that
Superintendcnt Lang saw Claimact eating dinner at a restaurant at about
7?‘80 P. M and wal k out of the restaurant = some seven hours after
he had catlcd in sick. Tha recerd contains urrefuted testinony that
Claimant was pProne to lewer task problems and had 1najured hkig back on
che morning | N questicn Whil e noving furaiture, causing him to rest and
take nedication. Carrier believes this is notcredible inview of the
fact ttat he wus ‘n @ regrauragnt the Sane eveping: “"...Claimant's story
i s not velievable,”" We dO mot agrea W th Carvier's conclusion; there
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was literally no evidence presented to substantiate Carrier's "belief".

It is well settled in this industry as well as in the entire |abor man=
agement field that the burden of proof in disciplinary cases is entirely
upon the enployer; there nust be convincing evidence, not nerely suspi-

cion, to establish the guilt of the employe (see for exanple First Divi-
sion Award 20471). In Award 18551, we said:

"W are forced to conclude that the dismssal of
claimant was not supported by substantive evidence. The
di smssal was based on testinmony totally uncorroborated.
The deci si on stemmed from not hing nore than surm se and
specul ation and cannot be allowed to stand."

Simlarly in the instant case Carrier has relied on surmse
and suspicion rather than probative evidznce to support its concl usion
of Claimant's quilt. Consequently Carrier has failed to satisfy its
burden of proof and the O aim nust be sustained.

FINDINGS: The Third Divisioa of the Adjustmeat Board, upon the whol e
record aud all the evidence, iiads and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

"That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier aad Fmployes W thin thz neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was viol at ed.

A WARD

C ai m sust ai ned.

NATIONAL RAl LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

artest: &, / A 24

Exacutive Secretary

Dated at Chi-ago, Illinois, this 18th day of Jul'y 1975.

B Go



